breach of warranties by CNNET that would reasonably be expected to have a
material adverse effect in excess of US$5 million.

CNNET may terminate the Amended Agreement prior to completion of Tranche 2 if
LEOPL suffers an ‘Insolvency Event’ or prior to completion of Tranche 1, there is a
breach of warranties given by LEOPL that would reasonably be expected to have a
‘Material Adverse Effect’ in excess of US$5 million.

Governing law and
Arbitration

The Amended Agreement is governed by the laws of Western Australia.

Disputes under the Amended Agreement will be referred to arbitration in Singapore
pursuant to the arbitration rules of the Singapore International Arbitration Centre.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Amended Terms of A$97 million
Sale of Solaroz Lithium Project

20241206 LEL ASX Amended Terms of A$97 Million Sale of Solaroz Lithium Project.docx 13

ANNEXURE B

PRO-FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

  Completion of Tranche 1 Completion of Tranche 2

 Audited Adjustments Pro-Forma Adjustments Pro-Forma

30 June
2024

30 June
2024

30 June
2024

 $ $ $ $ $
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 3,515,174 49,230,769(2)(b),(c) 52,745,943 33,176,498(3)(a) 85,922,442
Receivables 224,852 - 224,852 4,612,528(3)(b) 4,837,380
Other current assets 26,017 - 26,017 - 26,017

 3,766,043 49,230,769 52,996,812 37,789,027 90,785,839
Assets classified as held for sale 24,959,953 (9,959,021)(2)(d) 15,000,932 (15,000,932)(3)(c) -

  - - - -

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 28,725,996 39,271,748 67,997,744 22,788,095 90,785,839

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Exploration and evaluation expenditure 3,806,312 - 3,806,312 - 3,806,312
Property, plant and equipment 15,461 - 15,461 (174,221)(3)(d) (158,760)

  - - - -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 3,821,773 - 3,821,773 (174,221) 3,647,553

  - - - -
TOTAL ASSETS 32,547,769 39,271,748 71,819,517 22,613,874 94,433,391

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Payables (2,974,584) 2,713,066(2)(a) (261,518) 7,260(3)(d) (254,258)
Provisions (127,343) - (127,343) 12,708(3)(d) (114,635)

 (3,101,928) 2,713,066 (388,862) 19,969 (368,893)
Liabilities directly associated with (125,995) 50,272(2)(d) (75,723) 75,723(3)(d) -
  assets classified as held for sale

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES (3,227,923) 2,763,338 (464,585) 95,692 (368,893)

  - - - -

TOTAL LIABILITIES (3,227,923) 2,763,338 (464,585) 95,692 (368,893)

  - - - -
NET ASSETS 29,319,846 42,035,086 71,354,932 22,709,566 94,064,498

EQUITY
Issued capital 36,827,877 - 36,827,877 - 36,827,877
Reserves 12,434,767 - 12,434,767 (530,892)(3)(d) 11,903,875
Accumulated losses (20,081,559) 42,035,086(2)(a)-(e) 21,953,527 23,379,219(3)(a)-(d) 45,332,746

Parent Interest 29,181,084 42,035,086 71,216,171 22,848,327 94,064,498

  - - - -
Non-controlling interest 138,761 - 138,761 (138,761)(3)(c) -

  - - - -

TOTAL EQUITY 29,319,846 42,035,086 71,354,932 22,709,566 94,064,498

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Amended Terms of A$97 million
Sale of Solaroz Lithium Project

20241206 LEL ASX Amended Terms of A$97 Million Sale of Solaroz Lithium Project.docx 14

Pro-Forma Adjustments

The Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position adopts Lithium Energy’s audited Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position as at 30 June 2024 with a Pro-Forma position based on the completion of the Solaroz Sale under the terms
of the Amended Agreement.

The following matters are noted in relation to the Pro-Forma Adjustments and positions:

(1) There is an assumed disposal of the 90% shareholding in Solaroz S.A. (Solaroz) held by LE Operations Pty Ltd